

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25971/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 10/12/2004 in LPA No. 1077/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

M.C.D. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. LAMBRA BROS. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anil Nag, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Malhotra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

I.A. Nos. 6 & 7 of 2008 are filed by the occupants of other flats in the premises No.E-38, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi. As the impugned order relates to the said premises, we are of the view that they are necessary parties.

It is pointed out that the applicants had earlier filed two I.As. (one for impleadment and another seeking stay of demolition) and they were disposed of by order dated 9/4/2008. We find that the said applications were in the context of seeking stay of the demolition and in regard to that prayer this Court had directed the applicants therein

.....2.

-2-

to approach the High Court. We are informed that they have accordingly approached the High Court. However, that is different from the prayer by the applicants that they should be heard in this matter. Hence, I.A. Nos.6 and 7 of 2008 are allowed and the applicants are directed to be impleaded as respondents.

The impleaded respondents are granted four weeks' time to

file their counter affidavits. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within two weeks thereafter.

The petitioner is directed to file a status report in regard to the property.

List the matter for final disposal in September 2008.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(Anand Singh)
Court Master